
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
17 October 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 September 
2017 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 1 - 2)
6. Planning Applications 

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2017/0378 Kenwood, Bracken Close, Woking  (Pages 7 - 22)
6b. 2017/0726 Patches of Horsell, 80 High Street, Horsell  (Pages 23 - 34)
Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6c. 2017/1017 Westfield Common Land, Westfield Common, Westfield  (Pages 37 - 50)
6d. 2017/0821 5 Staveley Way, Knaphill  (Pages 51 - 62)
6e. 2017/0877 Buckinghams, Albert House, Albert Drive, Sheerwater  (Pages 63 - 74)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6f. 2017/0857 82 Devonshire Avenue, Sheerwater  (Pages 77 - 86)
6g. 2017/0164 66 Beaufort Road, Maybury  (Pages 87 - 100)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 9 October 2017

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17 OCTOBER 2017
PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:

Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:

Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:

9 October 2017
APPEALS LODGED

2017/0294
Application two storey rear extension and single 
storey rear extension. Addition of Velux roof 
windows to front roof plane at 64 Broadway, 
Knaphill.

Refused by Delegated Powers
1 June 2017
Appeal Lodged
21 September 2017.

APPEAL DECISIONS

17/0179
Application for Conversion of ground floor storage 
area into 1no. 1 bedroom flat and relocation of 
refuse bin store with associated external alterations 
at Olympic Court, Marlborough Road, Woking.

Refused by Delegated Powers
28 April 2017
Appeal Lodged
22 June 2017
Appeal dismissed
25 September 2017.

16/1291
Outline application for the erection of a detached 
single storey dwelling (3x bed) on land to the rear 
of No.55 Hawthorn Road followin
[...]
PROPOSAL: Proposed variation of Condition 5 (restriction on outdoor seating) 
and Condition 4 (opening hours) of permission ref: 
PLAN/2015/1384 for the erection of two storey side and rear 
extension and change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class A3 
(restaurant/café) (Amended Proposal)

TYPE: Section 73 Application – Variation of Conditions

APPLICANT: Ms Sarah King OFFICER: David 
Raper

Page 27



17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

14

 82/0299 - Change of use to shop - Permitted

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Proposed variation of Condition 5 (restriction on outdoor seating) and Condition 4 (opening 
hours) of permission ref: PLAN/2015/1384 for the erection of two storey side and rear 
extension and change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class A3 (restaurant/café). The 
conditions currently read as follows:

Condition 4:
The premises hereby approved shall not be open to customers outside of the following 
hours:

Monday to Friday 7:30am to 18:00pm
Saturday 8:00am to 17:30pm
Sunday 9:00am to 16:00pm

Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

Condition 5:
Notwithstanding any indication otherwise given by the approved plans, the external 
courtyard area to the rear of the building shall not be used at any time as customer 
seating or for the consumption of food or drink from the premises.

Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policy 
CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

CONSULTATIONS

 Environmental Health: No objection to revised opening hours or variation of 
condition restricting use of outdoor seating area.

REPRESENTATIONS

11x representations received objecting to the proposal, including one from the Horsell 
Residents Association, raising the following concerns:

 Use of the seating area and extended opening hours would lead to an unacceptable 
neighbour amenity impact from noise disturbance

 The app
[...]
 under application ref: 
PLAN/2015/1384 for the change of use of a retail unit (A1 use) to a restaurant/café 
(A3 use). The permission was granted subject to conditions. Condition 4 restricted the 
opening hours and reads as follows:

The premises hereby approved shall not be open to customers outside of the 
following hours:

Monday to Friday 7:30am to 18:00pm
Saturday 8:00am to 17:30pm
Sunday 9:00am to 16:00pm

Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy 2012.

Page 29



17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

16

2. The application was resolved to be granted at the 09/02/2016 Planning Committee 
however the Committee also added the following Condition (Condition 5) due to 
concerns about the potential impact on adjoining occupiers from outdoor seating 
areas to the rear:
 

Notwithstanding any indication otherwise given by the approved plans, the 
external courtyard area to the rear of the building shall not be used at any time 
as customer seating or for the consumption of food or drink from the premises.

Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

3. The current proposal seeks to vary the approved opening hours and Condition 5 to 
allow the use of the outdoor seating area within certain times. The rear courtyard area 
has been landscaped and tables and chairs have been placed to the side and rear of 
the premises and it is understood that the seating area has been used since May 
2017. The courtyard is therefore being used in breach of Condition 5. It is also noted 
that condition 9 (cycle parking) was never formally discharged; it is considered that 
this can be remedied by re-wording this condition to require submission of details 
within 3 months (Condition 3). Condition 8 (external plant) was also not discharged 
however the Council’s Environmental Health team are satisf
[...]
’s Environmental Health Department raises no objection to the proposed 
opening hours. The proposed opening hours are therefore considered to have an 
acceptable impact on the amenities of adjoining neighbours and it is considered 
acceptable to vary the opening hours condition accordingly. The proposal therefore 
accords with Core Strategy (2012) policy CS21 which seeks to avoid a ‘significant 
harmful effect’ on neighbouring properties.

Condition 5 - Outdoor Seating Area:

8. The applicant originally applied to remove Condition 5 which prevents the use of the 
area to the rear of the building as outdoor seating for customers. The area to the rear 
of the building has been landscaped with hard and soft landscaping and there are 
around 8x tables placed to the side and rear of the premises. The Council’s 
Environmental Health Department raises no objection to the use of the seating area 
from a statutory noise nuisance perspective however the general amenity impact of 
the development is also a consideration.

9. There are residential neighbours at first floor level in Allerford House adjacent to the 
site and Scillonia Cottage backs onto the site to the rear and is positioned 
approximately 11m from the rear boundary of the proposal site. Other neighbours on 
Manor Road also back onto the site. The rear courtyard area has been enclosed with 
replacement fencing approximately 1.8m in height and soft landscaping planted. It is 
acknowledged that outdoor seating areas used in connection with A3 uses can 
generate undue noise disturbance. It is however considered reasonable in a high 
street location to have an element of outdoor seating and the nature of an A3 use is 
not considered to generate significantly harmful sources of noise and disturbance. It is 
acknowledged however that use of the seating area for the hours proposed as the 
business opening hours could generate noise disturbance in the more sensitive 
evening hours (18:00-23:00pm). It is considered that i
[...]
e or otherwise which is audible outside the premises shall be installed on the 
site without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

Page 33



17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

20

Informatives

1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of paragraph 
186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

2. The applicant is reminded that the approved Use Class of the property is A3 
(Restaurant/Café). Any change of use to other uses such as a drinking establishment 
(A4 Use) would require planning permission.

Page 34



SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 35





Page 37

Agenda Item 6c





Page 39





17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

21

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The applicant is Woking Borough Council and as such the application falls outside the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks full planning permission for the creation of five ponds and extension 
of an existing pond (habitat improvement for Great Crested Newts).

PLANNING STATUS

 Part Urban Area
 Part Green Belt 
 Common land 
 Part Urban Open Space 
 Site of Nature Conservation Importance  
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT planning permission subject to recommended conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Westfield Common is located to the south of Woking Town Centre, between Mayford and 
Sutton Green. The 
[...]
ries are restricted to the following hours:- 
08.00 – 18.00 Monday to Friday 

Page 48

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/carrying-out-works-on-common-land


17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

29

08.00 – 13.00 Saturday 
and not at all on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays.

5. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of paragraph 
186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

6. The applicant is advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior 
warning to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning 
conditions are being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during 
and after construction.

Page 49





Page 51

Agenda Item 6d





Page 53





17 OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

30

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The applicant is related to an elected member (Cllr Saj Hussain).

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This is a householder planning application which seeks planning permission for the erection 
of a single storey rear extension following removal of the existing conservatory and insertion 
of 1no. rear rooflight.

(Officer Note: Planning permission is required because the host dwellinghouse formed 
part of the Goldsworth Park development, in which ‘permitted development’ rights 
were removed via planning condition at original construction. Furthermore, the host 
dwellinghouse forms part of a terrace and the extension beyond the rear wall of the 
original dwellinghouse would exceed 3 metres and therefore fail to comply with the 
relevant limitations of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) even if 
‘permitted development’ rights remained intact).

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths Speci
[...]
tion of retaining wall to provide additional car parking - permitted 02.11.1995.

PLAN/1992/0605: Provision of car parking and associated landscaping for 30 cars on land 
adjoining garage.(AMENDED PLANS) - permitted 04.09.1992.

PLAN/1991/0639: Demolition of existing garage and erection of a single storey building to 
rear of the workshop - permitted 15.08.1991.

PLAN/1990/0829: Erection of single storey rear extension for the valeting and repair of cars 
- refused.

PLAN/1989/0008: Display of one illuminated petrol filling station pole sign - permitted 
14.03.1989.

PLAN/1988/1111: Display of 9 internally illuminated signs and 2 non-illuminated fascia signs 
at existing garage premises - permitted 17.02.1989.

PLAN/1988/1095: Erection of an extension to existing showroom, provision of new 
mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office accommodation and erection of a single storey 
extension to rear of existing premises – permitted 21.01.1989.

PLAN/1988/0315: Redevelopment of forecourt and shop to self-service filling station - 
permitted 30.07.1988.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The planning application seeks permission to erect a mono-pitched roof, pre-fabricated, 
grey steel outbuilding at the southern end of the raised parking area. It is proposed to be 
18m long and 6m wide. The roof is proposed to slope down from north west to south east 
and from a height of 3.1m to 2.6m. A large roller shutter door is proposed in its south west 
elevation and a smaller roller shutter door is proposed in its north east elevation.

CONSULTATIONS

Page 68



17th OCTOBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE

39

County Highway Authority (SCC)

No objection or requirements.

LPA Senior Aboricultural Officer  

No objection subject to condition.

LPA Senior Environmental Health Officer 

No objection or requirements.

LPA Contaminated Land Officer

No objection subject to condition.

Network Rail

No response received. 

REPRESENTATIONS

No representations received. 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

Nati
[...]
nt extension – Permitted 07.04.2010

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Planning consent is sought for the erection of a two storey front extension to project 
3.4 metres forward with a width of 4.3 metres adjoined by a single storey porch 
addition projecting 1.5 metres with an overhanging canopy projecting a further 0.6 
metres and measuring 3.2 metres in width covering the entirety of the front elevation.   

CONSULTATIONS
 
None

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
There has been 1no third party letter of objection received in relation to the proposed 
development. The issues raised in this letter draw concern over;

 Development out of character with the dwelling
 Loss of light

There has also been 1no third party letter of support received in relation to the 
proposed development. 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

National Planning Policy Framework 2012
Section 7 - Requiring good design
  
Core Strategy Publication Document 2012
CS21 – Design
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight’ 2008
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Design’ 2015
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Parking Standards’ 2006

Woking Borough Council - Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 

PLANNING ISSUES
 

1. The main planning issues that need to be addressed in the determination of 
this application are; whether the proposal will be of detriment to the character 
of the host dwelling or character of the surrounding area, whether the 
proposed front additions will cause material harm to the amenities enjoyed by 
surrounding neighbours and impact on parking. 

Impact on Existing Dwelling/Character of Area

2. The National Planning Policy Framework attaches great importance to the 
design of the built environment throughout Paragraphs 56 and 57 with 
emphasis being placed on planning positively for the achievement of high 

Page 82



17th October 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

47

quality and inclusive design for all development. Policy CS21 of the Woking 
C
[...]
storey front extensions within the wider local area.” 

5. It is, therefore, clear that the rational behind allowing the addition on No.78 
was to balance the pair of dwellings and given its positioning at the end of the 
road, and its set back nature, was not considered as prominent in the street 
scene as other properties in the area. While there are examples of such 
additions, it is apparent that these do not form a characteristic of the area and 
appear alien in their context and serve as examples of additions which detract 
from both the character of the dwelling and indeed street-scene. Furthermore, 
in the interim period a number of policies have been superseded and new 
policies and guidance with regards to design and appearance of extensions, 
in particular front additions, are now in place. 

6. Section 7 of National Planning Policy Framework requires proposals to 
‘respond to local character and history, and reflect the identity of local 
surroundings and materials…’ and states that ‘Permission should be refused 
for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for 
improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions’. The 
proposed two storey front extension will project 3.4 metres forward of the 
predominant front elevation and span a width of 4.3 metres creating a two 
storey hipped gable element with single storey porch addition projecting 1.5 
metres forward with an overhanging canopy projecting a further 0.6 metres 
and measuring 3.2 metres in width with both features together effectively 
spanning the width of the dwelling. 

Page 83



17th October 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

48

7. Supplementary Planning Document on ‘Design’ 2015 notes that ‘the front 
elevation of a dwelling is of primary importance to the character and 
appearance of the street scene’ and ‘significant extensions will usually be 
resisted where there is a well established building line’. While there are 
examples of two storey fron
[...]
s of Horsell, 80 High Street, Horsell
	5bb block plan
	5b 17.0726 80 High Street, Horsell

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6c 2017/1017 Westfield Common Land, Westfield Common, Westfield
	5cb block plan
	5c 17.1017 Westfield Common Land

	6d 2017/0821 5 Staveley Way, Knaphill
	5db block plan
	5d 17.0821 5 Staveley Way

	6e 2017/0877 Buckinghams, Albert House, Albert Drive, Sheerwater
	5eb block plan
	5e 17.0877 Buckinghams, Albert House

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6f 2017/0857 82 Devonshire Avenue, Sheerwater
	5fb block plan
	5f 17.0857 82 Devonshire Avenue

	6g 2017/0164 66 Beaufort Road, Maybury
	5gb block plan
	5g 17.0164 66 Beaufort Road




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 17 October 2017

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 17 October 2017
Present:

Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors D J Bittleston, J Kingsbury and A E Murray.

Absent: Councillor D Harlow.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 
2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Hussain declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute item 4d. 2017/0821 5 Staveley Way, Knaphill, Woking, GU21 
2NS arising from being named on the mortgage and the property belonging to his 
daughter. The interest was such that speaking and voting were not permissible and 
Councillor S Hussain left the Chamber during consideration of the item.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Eastwood declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 4d. 2017/0821 5 Staveley Way, Knaphill, Woking, GU21 
2NS arising from the proximity of the property to his house. The interest was such that 
speaking and voting were not permissible and Councillor I Eastwood left the Chamber 
during consideration of the item.

3. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 17 October 2017

2

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

4a. 2017/0378 Kenwood, Bracken Close, Woking 

[NOTE: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
David Jones attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr Andy 
Stallan spoke in support.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey four bedroom 
detached dwelling with new access on land at Kenwood, Bracken Close.

Councillor D Bittleston, Ward Councillor, was concerned by the proximity of the proposed 
development to the rear boundary as there were a number of windows that would look 
directly into Kenwood. Councillor D Bittleston felt that this was an overdevelopment of the 
plot, which would be too close to the boundary and was of a contrived design/orientation 
that did not fit into the existing building line on Heathside Road. The Planning Officer 
advised that permission had recently been granted for a subdivision of White Walls, a plot 
of a similar size sited further to the north. As the plot widths and sizes were generally 
consistent with the grain and pattern of development in the surrounding area, officers 
considered the proposed plot sub-division to be acceptable. It was confirmed that the 
proposed development complied with the Council’s Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight 
SPD and that the separation distance was not considered to have an overbearing or loss of 
daylight impact on the neighbouring property.

The Committee discussed the lowering of the hedges/ fence which was a requirement of 
the County Highway Authority to allow a clear line of visibility so as not to prejudice 
highway safety. Following a query it was confirmed that Condition 4 required landscaping 
details to be submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority prior to commencement 
of the development.

The Committee were sympathetic to some of the concerns raised but supported the 
Planning Officer’s view that this proposal complied with the Council’s planning policy.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and Section 
106 Agreement.

4b. 2017/0726 Patches of Horsell, 80 High Street, Horsell 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that five additional letters of 
objection had been received, which reiterated the concerns summarised within the 
representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 2: The Committee were advised of an additional condition as detailed below;

‘Condition 8: Notwithstanding any indication otherwise given by this permission, no play 
equipment or associated structures shall be installed on the site without planning 
permission first being obtained from the Local Planning Authority.



Planning Committee 17 October 2017

3

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the occupants of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.’]

The Committee considered an application for the proposed variation of Condition 5 
(restriction on outdoor seating) and Condition 4 (opening hours) of permission ref: 
PLAN/2015/1384 for the erection of two storey side and rear extension and change of use 
from Class A1 (retail) to Class A3 (restaurant/café). 

The approved opening hours of the existing café were as follows; Monday to Friday 
7:30am to 18:00pm, Saturday 8:00am to 17:30pm and Sunday 9:00am to 16:00pm. The 
applicant proposed to vary the opening hours as follows; Monday to Friday 7:30am to 
23:00pm, Saturday 8:00am to 23:30pm and Sunday 9:00am to 16:00pm.

The Committee heard that the external rear courtyard area had been landscaped, tables 
and chairs had been placed to the side and rear of the premises and it was understood that 
the seating area had been used since May 2017, which was in breach of Condition 5. The 
Council’s Environmental Health Department had raised no objections to the use of the 
seating area from a statutory noise nuisance perspective, although the general amenity 
impact of the development was also a consideration. The variation to Condition 5 proposed 
that for a 12 month trial period, the use of the outdoor external seating area would be 
restricted to the existing opening hours.

Councillor Mrs A E Murray, Ward Councillor, commented that she had received differing 
views from residents, some of who did not want the courtyard area used and those that 
saw it as a valuable amenity space. Councillor Mrs A E Murray asked how the loss of 
amenity would be measured over the 12 month trial period and Planning Officers clarified 
this would be through the public complaints lodged through the Environmental Health team 
which would be reviewed at the end of the trial period. It was thought that a 7.30am start 
time for the use of the outdoor seating area was unreasonable and Councillor Mrs A E 
Murray asked the Committee to consider restricting these hours. 

Councillor S Hussain proposed and it was duly seconded that the opening times for the 
outside seating area be limited from 8.30am on Monday – Saturday. The Committee 
supported this amendment.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and 
amendment to Condition 5 as noted above.

4c. 2017/1017 Westfield Common Land, Westfield Common, Westfield 

[NOTE: The Committee were informed of an additional informative as detailed below;

‘The applicant was advised that they should consider providing safety signage at each 
pond to advise users of the common in relation to the depth(s) of the ponds on the site.’] 

The Committee considered an application for the full planning permission for the creation of 
five ponds and extension of an existing pond (habitat improvement for Great Crested 
Newts).



Planning Committee 17 October 2017

4

Following concern raised around the maintenance of the ponds it was agreed that an 
additional informative would be added encouraging the applicant to give consideration to 
the ongoing maintenance of the ponds to ensure biodiversity was maintained.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and 
additional informative noted above.

4d. 2017/0821 5 Staveley Way, Knaphill 

[NOTE: The Committee were informed of an additional informative as detailed below;

‘The applicant is reminded that the host dwelling house formed part of the Goldsworth 
Park development, in which ‘permitted development’ rights were removed via 
planning condition at original construction. Therefore any potential future extensions, or 
potential future provision of outbuildings within the residential curtilage, would require 
planning permission.’]

The Committee considered an application which sought planning permission for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension following removal of the existing conservatory 
and insertion of one rear roof light.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and 
additional informative as noted above.

4e. 2017/0877 Buckinghams, Albert House, Albert Drive, Sheerwater 

The Committee considered an application which sought permission to erect a mono-
pitched roof, pre-fabricated, grey steel outbuilding at the southern end of the raised parking 
area. It was proposed to be 18m long and 6m wide. The roof was proposed to slope down 
from north west to south east and from a height of 3.1m to 2.6m. A large roller shutter door 
was proposed in its south west elevation and a smaller roller shutter door was proposed in 
its north east elevation.

Following a query the Planning Officer confirmed that advice from the County Highway 
Authority was that there were no concerns regarding highway safety and that there was 
considered to be sufficient parking provision on site.

Following concern raised regarding drainage it was agreed that an additional informative 
would be added to encourage the applicant to incorporate SUDS within the development. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and 
additional informative as noted above.



Planning Committee 17 October 2017

5

4f. 2017/0857 82 Devonshire Avenue, Sheerwater 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of support 
had been received from 78 Devonshire Avenue.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey front extension to 
project 3.4 metres forward with a width of 4.3 metres adjoined by a single storey porch 
addition projecting 1.5 metres with an overhanging canopy projecting a further 0.6 metres 
and measuring 3.2 metres in width covering the entirety of the front elevation.

There was an anomaly in the street scene at number 76 and 78 where both properties had 
a two storey front extensions approved in 1988 and 2010 respectively. Some members of 
the Committee commented that the proposed extension was one of six properties which 
were set back from the general building line of the street (which included numbers 76 and 
78), and although they did not want this to set a precedent for the wider area, they thought 
an extension would be in keeping within this block of houses. The Development Officer 
advised the Committee that in addition to the building line, they must also consider the 
balance between the two semi-detached properties and whether the front extension would 
have an overbearing nature on the remaining semi-detached property. 

Some Members of the Committee thought that the remaining semi-detached properties in 
this block were likely to follow the same example if this application was approved and 
submit an application for a front extension. The Planning Officer cautioned the Committee 
on considering potential development that might come forward in the future and advised 
them to consider the application as it was in front of them.

Councillor L M N Morales proposed and it was duly seconded that the application be 
approved on the grounds that the staggered building line of this part of Devonshire Avenue 
and the existence of two storey front extensions at numbers 76 and 78 Devonshire 
Avenue, meant that exceptional circumstances existed which justified departing from the 
normal policy approach indicated in Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy. Given the view that 
the proposal was considered to meet the relevant policy requirements in all other respects 
it was considered acceptable.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote, L M N Morales and C Rana

TOTAL:  4

Against: Cllrs G G Chrystie (Chairman), I Eastwood and M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllr A Azad and S Hussain 

  TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore approved.



Planning Committee 17 October 2017

6

RESOLVED

That (i) Planning permission be granted for the reasons detailed in 
these minutes;

(ii) A draft list of Conditions would be produced for approval by 
the Development Manager; and

(iii) The reason for granting planning permission be added as an 
informative – ‘In view of the staggered building line of this 
part of Devonshire Avenue and the existence of two storey 
front extensions at numbers 76 and 78 Devonshire Avenue, 
it is considered that exceptional circumstances exist which 
justify departing from the normal policy approach indicated in 
Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy. Moreover, in view of the 
fact that the proposal is considered to meet the relevant 
policy requirements in all other respects, the proposal is 
considered, on balance, acceptable.’

4g. 2017/0164 66 Beaufort Road, Maybury 

The Committee considered an application which sought the retention of a part two storey, 
part single storey side and rear extension.

Some members of the Committee had sympathy for the applicant, but agreed with the 
Planning Officers that the extension looked nothing like the approved scheme. The 
Committee members were regretful it had come to this stage and wished that there had 
been a more pro-active approach from the applicant during the building phase to seek 
advice. Planning Officers assured the Committee that if the applicant approached them 
within the 12 month enforcement period with suggested solutions, they would be happy to 
work with them to achieve an acceptable outcome.

Following a query, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services advised that it would not be 
recommended to delay commencement of enforcement proceedings if the application was 
refused. If no enforcement proceedings were initiated the applicant would have no 
incentive to come forward with amended plans and if this continued for too long the 
property extension would become immune to enforcement proceedings. It was also noted 
that due to the appeals process it would be in the interest of the Council and the applicant 
for the Committee to refuse, if they were minded to do so, and authorise formal 
enforcement proceedings at the same time. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be refused and authorise formal enforcement proceedings.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.00 pm

Chairman: Date:


